THE DETERMINANT OF FINANCIAL RATIO IN SIGNALLING FINANCIAL
DISTRESS: EVIDENCE FROM PN17 LISTED COMPANIES IN BURSA
MALAYSIA

NURSYAHIRAH BINTI SULAIMAN
2015449242

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the
Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Finance)

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU
SABAH

JULY 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to thank to Almighty Allah for giving me strength and

spirit in completing this final year project.

It required a lot of guidance and assistance from many people to complete this
thesis. I am thankful to the people who helped me with their continuous support
during all these semester and | dedicate this acknowledgement to them who

supported either directly or indirectly in preparing this assignment.

A deepest appreciation goes to Miss Dgku Habibah binti Ag Kee, who gave me the
opportunity, advice and chance to conduct this study throughout this whole
semester. Thank you for the commitment and contribution, without her support and
guidance, I would face a lot of unsettled problems and this research would not have
happened. | would also acknowledge with gratitude to my family who encouraged
me all these times. Through their endless support and love, | am able to complete

this assignment.

In addition, | do take this opportunity to acknowledge my friends, coursemate and
lecturer whom have shared their ideas, knowledge and experience to ensure that

this research paper will always be at its best.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
[
TITLE PAGE
i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
i
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
v
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Vi
LIST OF TABLES
vii
LIST OF FIGURES
IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
viii
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
. 1-3
1.0 Introduction
4
1.1 Background of Study
5
1.2 Problem Statement
6
1.3 Research Question
6
1.4 Research Objective
g 6-7
1.5 Significant of Study
7
1.6 Limitation of Study
7-8
1.7 Scope of Study
8
1.8 Organization of Study
8
1.9 Conclusion



CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Introduction
Theory of Financial Distress
Practice Note 17 (PN17)

Altman’s Z-Score Model

Determination of financial distress

24.1 Leverage Ratio
2.4.2  Profitability Ratio
2.4.3  Liquidity Ratio
2.4.4  Activity Ratio
Conceptual Framework

Conclusion and gap knowledge

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction
Research Method
Sampling Design
3.2.1 Target Population
3.2.2 Sampling Size
3.2.3 Sampling Technique
Data Collection
Empirical Model
3.4.1 Transformation into Log
Measurement of Variable
3.5.1 Dependent Variable

3.5.2 Independent Variable

9-10

10

10-11

11

11-12

12

12-13

13

14

15

16

16

16

16

17-18

18

18

19

19

19

20

21-22



ABSTRACT
A Practice Note 17 (PN17) Company is a listed company in the Malaysian Stock

Exchange that is financially distressed or does not have a core business or has failed
to meet minimum capital or equity which is less than 25% of the paid up capital.
Financial ratio analysis method can be used to detect the failure of this company. As
per year 2017, there are still seventeen companies listed on Bursa Malaysia classified
under PN17 list. These companies have entered into PN17 list in accordance with
existing standards. There are also investors who do not know the status of these listed
companies. The aims of this research work is to determine the key determinant the
company financial distressed by using financial ratio analysis. The investigation will
be based on PN 17 listed companies in Bursa Malaysia covering the period from 2012
until 2016. In this study, financial distress is the dependent variable which can be
measured by Altman Z-Score to determine the relationship towards independent
variable namely liquidity ratio (LR), activity ratio (AR), profitability ratio (PR) and
leverage ratio (LR) STATA Method will be used. The result from this study found
that, profitability ratio is the most significant ratio in signalling financial distress

towards PN17.

Keywords: Financial distress, Financial Ratio, PN17



