## THE DETERMINANT OF FINANCIAL RATIO IN SIGNALLING FINANCIAL DISTRESS: EVIDENCE FROM PN17 LISTED COMPANIES IN BURSA MALAYSIA

## NURSYAHIRAH BINTI SULAIMAN 2015449242

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Finance)

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU
SABAH

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to thank to Almighty Allah for giving me strength and spirit in completing this final year project.

It required a lot of guidance and assistance from many people to complete this thesis. I am thankful to the people who helped me with their continuous support during all these semester and I dedicate this acknowledgement to them who supported either directly or indirectly in preparing this assignment.

A deepest appreciation goes to Miss Dgku Habibah binti Ag Kee, who gave me the opportunity, advice and chance to conduct this study throughout this whole semester. Thank you for the commitment and contribution, without her support and guidance, I would face a lot of unsettled problems and this research would not have happened. I would also acknowledge with gratitude to my family who encouraged me all these times. Through their endless support and love, I am able to complete this assignment.

In addition, I do take this opportunity to acknowledge my friends, coursemate and lecturer whom have shared their ideas, knowledge and experience to ensure that this research paper will always be at its best.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page
TITLE PAGE				
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK				
LETTER OF SUBMISSION				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF ABBREVIATION				ix
ABSTRACT				
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION				
	1.0	Introduction		1-3
	1.1	Background of Study		4
	1.2	Problem Statement		5
	1.3	Research Question		6
	1.4	Research Objective		6
	1.5	Significant of Study		6-7
	1.6	Limitation of Study		7
	1.7	Scope of Study		7-8
	1.8	Organization of Study		8
	1.9	Conclusion		8

CHAPTER 2	LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0	Introduction	9
	2.1	Theory of Financial Distress	9-10
	2.2	Practice Note 17 (PN17)	10
	2.3	Altman's Z-Score Model	10-11
	2.4	Determination of financial distress	11
		2.4.1 Leverage Ratio	11-12
		2.4.2 Profitability Ratio	12
		2.4.3 Liquidity Ratio	12-13
		2.4.4 Activity Ratio	13
	2.5	Conceptual Framework	14
	2.6	Conclusion and gap knowledge	15
CHAPTER 3	RES	SEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.0	Introduction	16
	3.1	Research Method	16
	3.2	Sampling Design	16
		3.2.1 Target Population	16
		3.2.2 Sampling Size	17-18
		3.2.3 Sampling Technique	18
	3.3	Data Collection	18
	3.4	Empirical Model	19
		3.4.1 Transformation into Log	19
	3.5	Measurement of Variable	19
		3.5.1 Dependent Variable	20
		3.5.2 Independent Variable	21-22

**ABSTRACT** 

A Practice Note 17 (PN17) Company is a listed company in the Malaysian Stock

Exchange that is financially distressed or does not have a core business or has failed

to meet minimum capital or equity which is less than 25% of the paid up capital.

Financial ratio analysis method can be used to detect the failure of this company. As

per year 2017, there are still seventeen companies listed on Bursa Malaysia classified

under PN17 list. These companies have entered into PN17 list in accordance with

existing standards. There are also investors who do not know the status of these listed

companies. The aims of this research work is to determine the key determinant the

company financial distressed by using financial ratio analysis. The investigation will

be based on PN 17 listed companies in Bursa Malaysia covering the period from 2012

until 2016. In this study, financial distress is the dependent variable which can be

measured by Altman Z-Score to determine the relationship towards independent

variable namely liquidity ratio (LR), activity ratio (AR), profitability ratio (PR) and

leverage ratio (LR) STATA Method will be used. The result from this study found

that, profitability ratio is the most significant ratio in signalling financial distress

towards PN17.

Keywords: Financial distress, Financial Ratio, PN17

ix